Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting

1st Following Year  43.80  29.27

2nd Following Year  45.21  26.23

3rd Following Year  43.00  29.30

4th Following Year  41.79  25.02

5th Following Year  40.41  25.15

Sum of Years 6 to 10  157.30  97.14

Sum of Years 11 and above  175.25  -

The Plan typically to expose the Company to actuarial risk such as  Interest Risk, Longevity Risk and Salary Risk;

a)	 Interest Risk:- A decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the plan liability.

b)	 Longevity Risk: The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the best estimate of the mortality of plan
participants both during and after their employment. An increase in the life expectancy of the plan participants will increase the plan’s
liability.

c)	 Salary Risk: The present value of the defined plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of plan participants. As such, an
increase in the salary of the plan’s participants will increase the plan’s liability.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2018

St
at

ut
or

y
R

ep
or

ts
Fi

na
nc

ia
l S

ta
te

m
en

ts
N

ot
ic

e
Co

m
pa

ny
 O

ve
rv

ie
w

Annual Report 2018 143

Onward. Upward.

VI. Sensitivity Analysis

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2018
As at

31st March, 2017

Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting

Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Discounting  (16.17)  (10.74)

Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Discounting  17.93  11.94

Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  16.00  11.80

Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  (14.91)  (10.82)

Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  (1.06)  (1.37)

Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  0.99  1.41

The above sensitivity analyses are based on change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to
occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant
actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end
of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet.

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors,

[…]

The Foreign currency exposures that are not hedged by a derivative instrument or otherwise as at year end are given below:

Particulars

31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017

Currency
Name

in Foreign
Currency (` in Lakhs)

Currency
Name

in Foreign
Currency (` in Lakhs)

Inter Corporate Deposit

-  Not Hedged USD  185,000  120.50 USD  50,000  33.05

Other Financial Assets (Current)

-  Not Hedged KES  34,748,432  220.69  -   -

Total Assets  341.19  33.05

Trade Payables

-  Not Hedged  GBP  10,110  9.23  GBP  10,110  8.22

Other Current Financial  Liability

-    Not Hedged  USD  1,680  1.09  USD  2,820  1.83

-  Not Hedged  EURO  82,117  65.92  EURO  7,500  5.20

-  Not Hedged  -   -   GBP  14,874  12.09

Total Liabilities  76.24  27.34

Of the above, the Company is mainly exposed to USD, EURO, KES & GBP. Hence the following table analyses the Company’s Sensitivity  to a 5%
increase and a 5% decrease in the exchange rates of these currencies against INR on profit before tax.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2018

152

(` in Lakhs)

Currency
Note

Increase
/ Decrease

Total Assets
in Foreign Currency

Total Liabilities
in Foreign Currency

 Change in
exchange rate

Impact on Profit for
the year before tax

USD Increase by 5% 185,000 1,680 3.26  5.97

USD Decrease by 5% 185,000 1,680 3.26  (5.97)

EURO Increase by 5%  -   82,117 4.01  3.30

EURO Decrease by 5%  -   82,117 4.01  (3.30)

KES Increase by 5% 34,748,432  -   0.03  11.03

KES Decrease by 5% 34,748,432  -   0.03  (11.03)

GBP Increase by 5%  -   10,110 4.56  0.46

GBP Decrease by 5%  -   10,110 4.56  (0.46)

The Company is exposed to Currency Risk arising from its trade exposures and Capital receipt / payments denominated, in other than the
Functional Currency. The Company has a detailed policy which includes setting of the recognition parameters, benchmark targets, the boundaries
within which the treasury has to perform and also lays down the checks and controls to ensure the continuing success of the treasury function.
The Company has defined strategies for addressing the risks for each category of exposures (e.g. for imports, for loans, etc.). The centralised treasury
function aggregates the foreign exchange exposure and takes prudent measures to hedge the exposure based on prevalent macro-economic

[…]

benchmarks used to reset the floating rate assets and liabilities has been considered to be insignificant.

	 If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Company’s  Profit for the year  would
decrease/increase by amount as stated below.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Financial
Liabilities

 Change in
interest rate

Impact on Profit
before tax for the

year Increase by 1%

Impact on Profit
before tax for the

year decrease by 1%

As at 31st March 2018  -   1%  -   -

As at 31st March 2017  6,487.45 1%  (64.87)  64.87

This is mainly attributable to the Company’s exposure to borrowings at floating interest rates.

45	 OTHER PRICE RISKS
	 The Company is exposed to price risks arising from equity & mutual fund investments. Certain of the Company’s equity investments are held

for strategic rather than trading purposes.

	 Price sensitivity analysis:

	 The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to equity & mutual fund price risks at the end of the year.

(` in Lakhs)

Equity Investment Investment Amount
measured at

FVTOCI

 Change in
Equity Price

Impact on Profit
before tax for the year

Increase by 5%

Impact on Profit
before tax for the year

decrease by 5%

As at 31st March 2018  8,722.17 5%  436.11  (436.11)

As at 31st March 2017  9,585.42 5%  479.27  (479.27)

(` in Lakhs)

Mutual Fund Investment Investment Amount
measured at

FVTPL

 Change in
Equity Price

Impact on Profit
before tax for the year

Increase by 5%

Impact on Profit
before tax for the year

decrease by 5%

As at 31st March 2018  28,036.98 5%  1,401.85  (1,401.85)

As at 31st March 2017  -   0%  -   -

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2018

St
at

ut
or

y
R

ep
or

ts
Fi

na
nc

ia
l S

ta
te

m
en

ts
N

ot
ic

e
Co

m
pa

ny
 O

ve
rv

ie
w

Annual Report 2018 155

Onward. Upward.

46	 In accordance with Ind AS 108 ‘Operating Segment‘, segment information has been given in the consolidated financial statements and
therefore, no separate disclosure on segment information is given in these financial statements.

47	 Exceptional Items for the year ended 31st March, 2018 include profit of ` 90.73 Lakhs on liquidation of a subsidiary company and one time
expenses in relation to government dues of ` 83.09 Lakhs and interest there upon of ` 109.37 Lakhs. Last year’s exceptional items includes
profit on sale of Subsidiary Companies.

48	 CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR) EXPENDITURE

[…]

The Foreign currency exposures that are not hedged by a derivative instrument or otherwise as at year end are given below:

Particulars
Currency

Name

31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017

Amount in
Foreign Currency

(` in Lakhs)

Amount in
Foreign Currency

(` in Lakhs)

Other Financial Assets (Non-Current)

-  Not Hedged USD  7,556  4.95  -   -

Other Financial Assets (Current)

-  Not Hedged KES  34,748,432  220.69  -   -

-  Not Hedged USD  -   -   9,070  5.88

Total Assets  225.64  5.88

Trade Payables

-  Not Hedged  GBP  10,110  9.23  10,110  8.22

Other Current Financial Liability

-  Not Hedged  USD  1,680  1.09  107,820  69.93

-  Not Hedged  EURO  82,117  65.92  7,500  5.20

-  Not Hedged  GBP  -   -   14,874  12.09

Total Liabilities  76.24  95.44

As above, the Group is mainly exposed to USD, EURO, KES & GBP. Hence the following table analyses the Group’s Sensitivity to a 5% increase and
a 5% decrease in the exchange rates of these currencies against INR on profit before tax.

(` in Lakhs)

Currency
Name

Increase /
Decrease

Total Assets in
Foreign Currency

Total Liabilities in
Foreign Currency

 Change in
exchange rate

Impact on Profit for
the year

USD Increase by 5%  7,556 1,680 3.27  0.19

USD Decrease by 5%  7,556 1,680 3.27  (0.19)

GBP Increase by 5%  -   10,110 4.56  (0.46)

GBP Decrease by 5%  -   10,110 4.56  0.46

KES Increase by 5%  34,748,432  -   0.03  11.08

KES Decrease by 5%  34,748,432  -   0.03  (11.08)

EURO Increase by 5%  -   82,117 4.01  (3.30)

EURO Decrease by 5%  -   82,117 4.01  3.30

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2018

200

The Group is exposed to Currency Risk arising from its trade exposures and Capital receipt / payments denominated, in other than the Functional
Currency. The Group has a detailed policy which includes setting of the recognition parameters, benchmark targets, the boundaries within which the
treasury has to perform and also lays down the checks and controls to ensure the continuing success of the treasury function. The Group has defined
strategies for addressing the risks for each category of exposures (e.g. for imports, for loans, etc.). The centralised treasury function aggregates the

[…]

Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting

1st Following Year  61.21  44.97

2nd Following Year  65.62  40.03

3rd Following Year  61.25  45.88

4th Following Year  59.95  39.87

5th Following Year  58.21  39.47

Sum of Years 6 to 10  227.76  155.17

Sum of Years 11 and above  258.01  -

The Plan typically to expose the Group to actuarial risk such as  Interest Risk, Longevity Risk and Salary Risk.

a)	 Interest Risk:- A decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the plan liability.

b)	 Longevity Risk: The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the best estimate of the mortality of plan
participants both during and after their employment. An increase in the life expectancy of the plan participants will increase the plan’s liability.

c) 	 Salary Risk: The present value of the defined plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of plan participants. As such, an
increase in the salary of the plan’s participants will increase the plan’s liability.

VI	 Sensitivity Analysis

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2018
As at

31st March, 2017

Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting

Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Discounting  (23.35)  (17.21)

Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Discounting  25.91  19.61

Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  23.11  18.31

Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  (24.34)  (17.33)

Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Employer Turnover  (0.63)  (2.38)

Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Employer Turnover  1.59  2.44

The above sensitivity analyses are based on change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to
occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant
actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end
of the reporting year) has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet. The estimates of future salary

[…]

benchmarks used to reset the floating rate assets and liabilities has been considered to be insignificant.

	 If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s  Profit for the year  would
decrease/increase by amount as stated below.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Financial
Liabilities

 Change in
Interest  rate

Impact on Profit
before tax for the

year  Increase by 1%

Impact on Profit
before tax for the

year decrease by 1%

As at 31st March 2018  -   1%  -   -

As at 31st March 2017  21,999.14 1%  (219.99)  219.99

	 This is mainly attributable to the Group’s exposure to borrowings at floating interest rates.

47	 OTHER PRICE RISKS

	 The Group is exposed to price risks arising from equity & mutual fund investments. Certain of the Company’s equity investments are held for
strategic rather than trading purposes.

	 Price sensitivity analysis:

	 The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to equity & mutual fund price risks at the end of the year.

(` in Lakhs)

Equity Investment Investment
Amount measured

at FVTOCI

 Change in
Equity Price

Impact on Profit
before tax for the

year Increase by 5%

Impact on Profit
before tax for the

year  decrease by 5%

As at 31st March 2018  8,722.67 5%  436.13  (436.13)

As at 31st March 2017  9,585.92 5%  479.30  (479.30)

(` in Lakhs)

Mutual Fund Investment Investment
Amount measured

at FVTPL

 Change in
Equity Price

Impact on Profit
before tax for the

year  Increase by 5%

Impact on Profit
before tax for the

year decrease by 5%

As at 31st March 2018  33,230.47 5%  1,661.52  (1,661.52)

As at 31st March 2017  -   -   -   -

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2018

St
at

ut
or

y
R

ep
or

ts
Fi

na
nc

ia
l S

ta
te

m
en

ts
N

ot
ic

e
Co

m
pa

ny
 O

ve
rv

ie
w

Annual Report 2018 209

Onward. Upward.

48	 Exceptional Items for the year ended 31st March, 2018 include profit on liquidation of a subsidiary company amounting to ` 190.45 Lakhs and
one time expenses in relation to government dues amounting to ` 306.16 Lakhs and Interest there upon of ` 190.58 Lakhs, Loss on Sale of
shares of Joint Venture amounting to ` 5.51 Lakhs and ` 416.56 Lakhs on reversal of Interest payable to fully convertible debenture holders.
Last year exceptional items includes loss of ` 39.62 Lakhs on account of impairment of investment in one Foreign subsidiary, loss of ` 69.72
Lakhs for diminution in the value of investment and gain of ` 529.27 Lakhs on sale of subsidiary companies.